
 

 

 

 

 

ENGROSSED SENATE 

BILL NO. 180 By: Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

and 

 

Hamilton and Steidley of 

the House 

 

 

 

 

 

[ reappropriation - 1993 bond issue proceeds - lapse 

date -                                  emergency ] 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Twenty Million 

Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars 

($20,316,602.00) appropriated by Section 3, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the 

University of Oklahoma from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Music Center Facilities $ 6,246,158.00 

Physical Sciences Center Renovation 2,712,000.00 

Classroom & Laboratory Renovation & Equipment 2,710,000.00 

Whitehand Hall Renovation  1,500,000.00 

Engineering Laboratory Building Renovation 1,150,000.00 

Critical Health, Safety and Access Projects 1,643,000.00 

College of Engineering Facility 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 2 

 

   Renovation, Phase I 1,800,000.00 

Adams Hall Renovation 969,842.00 

Oklahoma Natural History Museum   1,585,602.00 

  Total - University of Oklahoma $20,316,602.00 

SECTION 2.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Twelve Million Six 

Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Eighty Dollars ($12,661,080.00) 

appropriated by Section 5, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for the University of Oklahoma - 

Health Sciences Center from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Family Medicine Building, Phased $ 4,500,000.00 

Biomedical Research Center 1,561,080.00 

Purchase of Facility at Tulsa Campus   6,600,000.00 

  Total - OU Health Sciences Center - OKC $12,661,080.00 

SECTION 3.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Nine Million 

Eight Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Dollars ($9,828,000.00) 

appropriated by Section 7, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act.  

It is the intent of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in 

this section be expended for the College of Education. 

SECTION 4.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Million 

Dollars ($4,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 8, Chapter 189, 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 3 

 

O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Oklahoma State University from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purpose, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 5.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Two Million Two 

Hundred Twenty-one Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars ($2,221,602.00) 

appropriated by Section 9, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University - 

Technical Branch, Okmulgee, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Noble Center, Phase III $1,500,000.00 

Facility Renovation - Library 21,602.00 

Noble Center, Phase I Completion    700,000.00 

  Total - OSU Technical Branch, Okmulgee $2,221,602.00 

SECTION 6.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Five Million 

Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($5,075,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 11, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Oklahoma State University - Veterinary 

Medicine from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 4 

 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Boren Veterinary Medicine Teaching Hospital $1,300,000.00 

Oklahoma Animal Disease Diagnostic Laboratory    505,000.00 

  Total - OSU Veterinary Medicine $1,805,000.00 

SECTION 7.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Million 

Eight Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand Dollars ($3,868,000.00) 

appropriated by Section 13, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State 

University - Technical Branch, Oklahoma City, from the proceeds of 

the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 

Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that 

has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 8.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Three Million Seven 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($3,750,400.00) 

appropriated by Section 14, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma State 

University - College of Osteopathic Medicine from the proceeds of 

the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 

Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amounts and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended on the effective date of this act. 

Comprehensive Health Clinic, Phase II $1,500,000.00 

Library, Telecommunication Conference Center  2,250,400.00 

  Total - OSU College of Osteopathic Medicine $3,750,400.00 

SECTION 9.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Seven Million Seven 

Hundred Sixty-five Thousand One Hundred Six Dollars ($7,765,106.00) 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 5 

 

appropriated by Section 16, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the University of 

Central Oklahoma from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in 

the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, 

not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated 

in the original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted 

by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the 

effective date of this act. 

General Purpose Classroom Building $2,700,000.00 

Renovation of Howell Hall  5,065,106.00 

  Total - University of Central Oklahoma $7,765,106.00 

SECTION 10.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Five Million Eight 

Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Dollars ($5,869,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 18, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for East Central University from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amounts and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended on the effective date of this act. 

Addition to Linscheid Library $4,617,200.00 

Removal of Barriers to Handicapped 416,000.00 

Waste Building 60,000.00 

Renovate Science Hall, Phase I 360,800.00 

Remodel Horace Mann    415,000.00 

  Total - East Central University $5,869,000.00 

SECTION 11.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Seven Million Nine 

Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($7,990,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 20, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Northeastern State University from the 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 6 

 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Renovation of Library $  855,000.00 

Hastings Hall Renovation 190,000.00 

Renovation of Theater 160,000.00 

Fine Arts Renovation    485,000.00 

  Total - Northeastern State University $1,690,000.00 

SECTION 12.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Two Million Four 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,450,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 22, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Northwestern Oklahoma State University from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Renovation of the Education Center $1,200,000.00 

Renovation of Vinson Hall  1,250,000.00 

  Total - Northwestern Oklahoma State University $2,450,000.00 

SECTION 13.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

One Hundred Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($5,106,900.00) 

appropriated by Section 24, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Southeastern 

Oklahoma State University from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 7 

 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act.  It is the intent of the Legislature 

that funds reappropriated in this section be expended for 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing academic and library 

facilities. 

SECTION 14.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of Six Million One 

Hundred Ninety-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,197,500.00) 

appropriated by Section 25, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Southwestern 

Oklahoma State University from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purpose, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

Sayre Campus, New Facility $300,000.00 

SECTION 15.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Ten Million 

Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,200,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 27, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Cameron University from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act.  It is the intent 

of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in this section be 

expended for Phase I construction, furnishing and equipping of a new 

science building. 

SECTION 16.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of Two Million Sixteen 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 8 

 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,016,500.00) appropriated by 

Section 30, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Oklahoma Panhandle State University from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Sewer Lagoon Restoration $  155,000.00 

Renovation of Facilities, Phase I 1,025,000.00 

Fiber-Optics Telecommunications 50,000.00 

Renovation of Facilities, Phase II 701,900.00 

Farm House 45,000.00 

Upgrade Physical Plant     39,600.00 

  Total - Oklahoma Panhandle State University $2,016,500.00 

SECTION 17.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of Three Million One 

Hundred Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-six Dollars 

($3,104,376.00) appropriated by Section 32, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the 

University of Science and Arts of Oklahoma from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act. 

Renovation of Gary Hall $800,000.00 

SECTION 18.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Fifteen 

Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 34, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

for the University Center at Tulsa from the proceeds of the sale of 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 9 

 

bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in 

the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued 

and reappropriated in the original amount and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been 

expended on the effective date of this act.  It is the intent of the 

Legislature that the funds reappropriated in this section be 

expended for Phase I construction, furnishing and equipping of a new 

classroom building. 

SECTION 19.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Two Million Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($2,010,000.00) appropriated by Section 37, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

for Connors State College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Site Acquisition - Muskogee $   95,000.00 

Classroom and Science Facility, Muskogee  1,915,000.00 

  Total - Connors State College $2,010,000.00 

SECTION 20.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of One Million Seven 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($1,750,983.00) appropriated by Section 39, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Eastern 

Oklahoma State College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 10 

 

Library Learning Centers $  146,000.00 

Instructional Technology Improvements 250,000.00 

HVAC Replacement 468,000.00 

Gunning Hall Restoration 136,500.00 

Pratt Hall Restoration 128,000.00 

Water and Sewage Replacement    129,483.00 

  Total - Eastern Oklahoma State College $1,257,983.00 

SECTION 21.    REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of One Million Four 

Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($1,470,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 41, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Murray State College from the proceeds of 

the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 

Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amounts and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts 

that have been expended on the effective date of this act. 

Maintenance - Academic Buildings $ 91,000.00 

Renovation of Several Academic Buildings 75,000.00 

Parking, Curbs, Sidewalks   75,000.00 

  Total - Murray State College $241,000.00 

SECTION 22.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of One Million Eight 

Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six Dollars 

($1,885,666.00) appropriated by Section 43, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College from the proceeds of the sale of 

bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in 

the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued 

and reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 11 

 

Shipley Hall Renovations $  324,000.00 

Ables Hall A/C Replacement 205,000.00 

Cunningham Hall Renovations 125,000.00 

Renovation of Copen Hall 125,000.00 

Remodeling - Fine Arts Center 188,000.00 

Renovation & Addition - LRC 578,666.00 

Renovate - Copen, Cunningham & Shipley    340,000.00 

  Total - Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College $1,885,666.00 

SECTION 23.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Two Hundred Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,206,500.00) 

appropriated by Section 45, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northern Oklahoma 

College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act.  It is the intent of the Legislature that the 

funds reappropriated in this section be expended for the Wilken Hall 

Fine Arts Center. 

SECTION 24.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

One Hundred Fifty-two Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($6,152,100.00) 

appropriated by Section 46, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Oklahoma City 

Community College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 25.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Three Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($2,003,900.00) appropriated by 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 12 

 

Section 47, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Redlands Community College from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act.  

It is the intent of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in 

this section be expended for a new communications and performing 

arts facility. 

SECTION 26.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Five Million 

Thirty-five Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($5,035,100.00) 

appropriated by Section 48, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Rogers State College 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Campus-Wide Telecommunications Network $200,000.00 

Instructional Computer Center  285,000.00 

  Total - Rogers State College $485,000.00 

SECTION 27.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

One Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($6,158,600.00) 

appropriated by Section 50, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Rose State College 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 13 

 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act.  

It is the intent of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in 

this section be expended for a new communications center. 

SECTION 28.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of One Million Seven 

Hundred Seventy-four Thousand One Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($1,774,195.00) appropriated by Section 51, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Seminole Junior College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Campus Drainage System $164,378.00 

Handicapped Access to Buildings 49,000.00 

Addition to David Boren Library  335,500.00 

  Total - Seminole Junior College $548,878.00 

SECTION 29.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Twenty-one Million 

Three Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($21,387,750.00) appropriated by Section 53, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Tulsa 

Junior College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in 

the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, 

not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated 

in the original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted 

by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the 

effective date of this act. 

West Campus $11,250,000.00 

Site Maintenance and Repair 596,955.00 

SE Campus - Add an Elevator 100,000.00 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 14 

 

SE Campus - Performing Arts Facility 5,885,840.00 

NE Campus - Phase IV Academic Expansion 3,329,972.00 

Metro - Fire Alarm System      224,983.00 

  Total - Tulsa Junior College $21,387,750.00 

SECTION 30.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

appropriated by Section 57, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the Enid Higher 

Education Program from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 31.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

appropriated by Section 58, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the Ardmore Higher 

Education Program from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 32.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

appropriated by Section 59, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for higher education 

facilities at Muskogee from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 15 

 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 33.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($619,123.00) 

appropriated by Section 60, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the Idabel 

(McCurtain County) Higher Education Program from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 34.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Seven Million Nine 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,900,000.00) appropriated by Section 61, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the State Department of Vocational and 

Technical Education from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State 

Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Mid-Del Vo-Tech $  200,000.00 

Okmulgee County Area Vo-Tech School 3,200,000.00 

Southwest Area Vo-Tech School - Altus 1,500,000.00 

Wes Watkins Area Vo-Tech School 1,000,000.00 

Western Oklahoma Area Vo-Tech School - Burns Flat  2,000,000.00 

  Total - Vocational and Technical Education $7,900,000.00 

SECTION 35.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Million 

Five Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Forty-seven Dollars 

($2,567,047.00) appropriated by Section 63, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Board of Trustees of the School of Science and 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 16 

 

Mathematics from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act.  The reappropriated funds shall not be used for 

purposes of subsection D of Section 168.3 of Title 73 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 36.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 64, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, to the Office of State Finance from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 37.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 65, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Water Resources Board from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that 

has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 38.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Twelve Million 

Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($12,780,000.00) appropriated 

by Section 66, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 17 

 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Statewide Park Improvements: 

  Tourist Information Center, Miami $500,000.00 

  Tourist Information Center, Catoosa 500,000.00 

  Tourist Information Center, Colbert   500,000.00 

  Tourist Information Center, Walters 500,000.00 

  Tourist Information Center, Highway 

      412 (Delaware County) 500,000.00 

  Road Emergencies 100,000.00 

  Handicap Compliance 349,991.00 

  Recreation Equipment & Trails 400,000.00 

  Federal Match for Fisherman Access 

  and other federal programs  200,000.00 

    Subtotal - Statewide Park Improvements $3,549,991.00 

Beavers Bend State Park: 

  Infrastructure & Park Improvement $800,000.00 

  Forest Heritage Center Repairs  150,000.00 

    Subtotal - Beavers Bend State Park $950,000.00 

Western Hills Nature Center, 

  Visitor Center, Pro Shop $650,000.00 

Lake Texoma State Park: 

Kitchen, Dining Room, 

   Meeting Facilities and other 

   lodge improvements or repairs $750,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs  288,474.00 

  Subtotal - Lake Texoma State Park $1,038,474.00 

Lake Murray State Park: 

Tucker Tower Historical 

   Preservation $100,000.00 

Gas Line/Utility Improvements 100,000.00 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 18 

 

   Swimming Pool 131,000.00 

Facility Rehabilitation  100,000.00 

  Subtotal - Lake Murray State Park $431,000.00 

Fountainhead State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $100,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs  179,453.00 

  Subtotal - Fountainhead State Park $279,453.00 

Roman Nose State Park: 

  Water Treatment $148,940.00 

Quartz Mountain State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $263,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs   87,379.00 

  Subtotal - Quartz Mountain State Park $350,379.00 

Robbers Cave State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $ 51,400.00 

Campgrounds, Stables, & 

  Park Improvements  300,000.00 

  Subtotal - Robbers Cave State Park $351,400.00 

Red Rock Canyon State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $111,420.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs 114,492.00 

Park Visitor Center   50,000.00 

  Subtotal - Red Rock Canyon State Park $275,912.00 

McGee Creek State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $495,283.00 

Park Visitor Center 50,000.00 

Park Improvements  400,000.00 

  Subtotal - McGee Creek State Park $945,283.00 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 19 

 

Keystone State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $310,346.00 

Facility Rehabilitation  100,000.00 

  Subtotal - Keystone State Park $410,346.00 

Sequoyah State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $260,730.00 

Facility Rehabilitation  100,000.00 

  Subtotal - Sequoyah State Park $360,730.00 

Okmulgee State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $117,332.00 

Osage Hills State Park: 

  Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Boiling Springs State Park: 

  Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Black Mesa State Park: 

  Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Lake Wister State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs 5,760.00 

Park Visitor Center   50,000.00 

  Subtotal - Lake Wister State Park $155,760.00 

Greenleaf State Park: 

  Facility Rehabilitation $50,000.00 

Lake Tenkiller State Park: 

  Facility Rehabilitation $50,000.00 

Honey Creek State Park: 

  Park Visitor Center $50,000.00 

Cherokee Landing State Park: 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 20 

 

  Park Visitor Center $50,000.00 

Dripping Springs State Park - Okmulgee: 

Park Visitor Center $50,000.00 

Dripping Springs State Park - Delaware County: 

Park Improvements $350,000.00 

Little River State Park: 

Park Improvements $300,000.00 

Southeastern University Museum $500,000.00 

Oklahoma Jazz Hall of Fame $750,000.00 

Talimena State Park $25,000.00 

Heavener Runestone State Park $25,000.00 

Little Sahara State Park $80,000.00 

Oklahoma Outdoor Performing Arts Center    $185,000.00 

TOTAL - Tourism & Recreation $12,780,000.00 

SECTION 39.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 68, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department for the Will Rogers Memorial from the proceeds 

of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 

1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that 

has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 40.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Hundred 

Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($715,900.00) appropriated by 

Section 69, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Historical 

Society from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 21 

 

SECTION 41.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) appropriated by Section 70, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Department of Libraries from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purpose, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 42.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 71, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Department of 

Corrections from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purpose, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

SECTION 43.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Eight Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($800,000.00) appropriated by Section 72, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Military Department of the State of 

Oklahoma from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Outreach Program at Rogers State College $500,000.00 

Military Department Administration 

  Building at Whitaker  300,000.00 

    Total - Military Department $800,000.00 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 22 

 

SECTION 44.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000.00) appropriated by 

Section 74, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the State Department of 

Health from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

SECTION 45.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Sixteen Million 

Four Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($16,432,500.00) appropriated by Section 75, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

New Facility at Norman $ 9,075,000.00 

Ardmore - Facility Improvements 2,200,000.00 

Sulphur - Facility Improvements 1,157,500.00 

Talihina - Facility Improvements 1,000,000.00 

Clinton - Facility Improvements 1,000,000.00 

Claremore - Facility Improvements 1,000,000.00 

Okmulgee - Facility Improvements   1,000,000.00 

   Total - Department of Veterans Affairs $16,432,500.00 

SECTION 46.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 77, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the State Department of Agriculture from the proceeds of 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 23 

 

the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 

Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is 

hereby continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for 

the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that 

has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

Rural Fire Equipment Grants $550,000.00 

SECTION 47.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of Four Million Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,300,000.00) appropriated by Section 78, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Department of Central Services from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

State Capitol Building Renovations & Remodeling $  400,000.00 

SECTION 48.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of Two Million Dollars 

($2,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 78, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Legislative Service Bureau from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(A) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 49.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amount as part of the original appropriation of Twelve Million Seven 

Hundred Forty-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,744,500.00) 

appropriated by Section 79, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the University of 

Oklahoma from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 24 

 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Computer Equipment, Phase I $4,000,000.00 

SECTION 50.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of One Million Eight 

Hundred Ninety-six Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars 

($1,896,398.00) appropriated by Section 84, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for 

Oklahoma State University - Technical Branch, Okmulgee, from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Instructional Equipment $1,418,000.00 

Facility Renovation - Library    478,398.00 

  Total - OSU Technical Branch, Okmulgee $1,896,398.00 

SECTION 51.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Eight Hundred 

Twenty-three Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($823,400.00) 

appropriated by Section 86, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern State 

University from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

SECTION 52.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($410,000.00) appropriated by Section 87, 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 25 

 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Northwestern Oklahoma State University from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act.  

It is the intent of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in 

this section be expended for equipping of existing buildings. 

SECTION 53.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Eighty Thousand Dollars ($480,000.00) appropriated by Section 88, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education for Southeastern Oklahoma State University from the 

proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act.  

It is the intent of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in 

this section be expended for furnishing and equipping of academic 

and library facilities. 

SECTION 54.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) appropriated by Section 89, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

for Southwestern Oklahoma State University from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has  

been expended on the effective date of this act.  It is the intent 

of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in this section be 

expended for telecommunications equipment. 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 26 

 

SECTION 55.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Forty-five 

Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($45,100.00) appropriated by Section 

91, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Connors State College from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act.  It is the intent 

of the Legislature that the funds reappropriated in this section be 

expended for equipping of a new classroom and science facility to be 

located at Muskogee, Oklahoma. 

SECTION 56.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Two Hundred Fifty-

six Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($256,617.00) 

appropriated by Section 92, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Eastern Oklahoma 

State College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in 

the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, 

not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated 

in the original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted 

by transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the 

effective date of this act. 

Instructional Equipment Improvements $226,617.00 

Nursing Program Equipment   30,000.00 

  Total - Eastern Oklahoma State College $256,617.00 

SECTION 57.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Five Hundred 

Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($575,000.00) appropriated by Section 

94, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for 

Higher Education for Murray State College from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 27 

 

(B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amounts and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended on the effective date of this act. 

Computer Equipment for Instruction $200,000.00 

Equipment - Instruction/Faculty  375,000.00 

  Total - Murray State College $575,000.00 

SECTION 58.     REAPPROPRIATION      The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Five Hundred 

Twenty-four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-four Dollars ($524,734.00) 

appropriated by Section 96, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Northeastern 

Oklahoma A&M College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Equipment, Laboratory and Instructional $484,734.00 

Equipment, Modify Existing Telephone System   40,000.00 

  Total - Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College $524,734.00 

SECTION 59.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Hundred 

Fifty-one Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-nine Dollars ($351,729.00) 

appropriated by Section 98, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for Seminole Junior 

College from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 28 

 

SECTION 60.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Nine Hundred 

Forty-six Thousand Fifty Dollars ($946,050.00) appropriated by 

Section 99, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents 

for Higher Education for Tulsa Junior College from the proceeds of 

the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 

(B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has 

been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 61.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-seven Dollars 

($1,980,877.00) appropriated by Section 100, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education for the 

Enid Higher Education Program from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act.  Funds reappropriated in this 

section shall be contingent upon a match of Two Million Two Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($2,200,000.00) by the local community. 

SECTION 62.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Two Million Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000.00) appropriated by Section 

101, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the State Department of Vocational 

and Technical Education from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amounts and for the original 

purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that have been 

expended on the effective date of this act. 

Area Schools $1,100,000.00 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 29 

 

Northeast Oklahoma Vo-tech 1,000,000.00 

Metro Tech - Aviation Facility Design Costs    200,000.00 

  Total - Vocational and Technical Education $2,300,000.00 

SECTION 63.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of One Million 

Nine Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-three Dollars 

($1,932,953.00) appropriated by Section 103, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Board of Trustees of the School of Science and 

Mathematics from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act.  The funds reappropriated in this section shall 

not be used for purposes of subsection D of Section 168.3 of Title 

73 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  

SECTION 64.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Million 

Dollars ($4,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 105, Chapter 189, 

O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in the original 

amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less 

the amount that has been expended on the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 65.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Nine Hundred 

Eighty-four Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($984,100.00) appropriated 

by Section 106, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Historical 

Society from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 30 

 

SECTION 66.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) appropriated by Section 107, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Military Department of the State of 

Oklahoma from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the 

Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not 

otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and reappropriated in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amount that has been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

SECTION 67.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Six Million Dollars 

($6,000,000.00) appropriated by Section 108, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, to the Department of Mental Health from the proceeds of the 

sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund 

(B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, are hereby 

continued and reappropriated in the original amounts and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended on the effective date of this act. 

State Facilities Improvements  $  962,870.00 

Western State Hospital 2,393,130.00 

Renovate Secondary Electrical Services - Eastern 

  State Hospital 644,000.00 

Building Renovation - Eastern State Hospital  1,000,000.00 

  Total - Department of Mental Health $5,000,000.00 

SECTION 68.     REAPPROPRIATION     The following designated 

amounts as part of the original appropriation of Five Million Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,300,000.00) appropriated by Section 

110, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Department of Human Services 

from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma 

Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State Treasury, not otherwise 

appropriated, are hereby continued and reappropriated in the 

original amounts and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 31 

 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended on the effective 

date of this act. 

Blaine County - Roof Repairs and 

Renovations to Code $ 24,620.00 

Creek County - Renovations to 

Code and Telephones 62,200.00 

Delaware County - Repairs 40,500.00 

Garvin County - Parking Lot Repairs 68,370.00 

Leflore County - A/C System and 

Electrical Repairs 42,000.00 

Mayes County - Parking Lot 

and Roof Repairs 55,000.00 

McCurtain County - Renovations to 

Code and Repairs 50,000.00 

Oklahoma County - Renovations 

to "A" Code 80,000.00 

Oklahoma County - Renovations 

to "C" Code 546,545.00 

Okmulgee County - Roof Repairs 2,500.00 

Osage County - Repairs and 

Sidewalk Replacement 25,438.00 

Laura Dester Center - Renovations 

to Code and Repairs 10,000.00 

Northern Oklahoma Resource Center -  

Water System and Tower 130,000.00 

Oklahoma School for the Blind -  

Carpet Replacement 114,400.00 

Northern Oklahoma Resource Center -  

  Replace Swimming Pool Boilers 45,000.00 

Northern Oklahoma Resource Center -  

Fire Doors   30,000.00 

Subtotal - Statewide Facilities 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 32 

 

  Improvements $1,326,573.00 

  Handicapped Access - Statewide: 

Northern Oklahoma Resource Center -  

Sidewalks and Ramps 328,000.00 

County Offices - Barriers Removal 340,000.00 

Statewide Signage  225,000.00 

Subtotal - Handicapped Access - Statewide $893,000.00 

Southern Oklahoma Resource Center: 

Roof Replacement & Repairs $126,700.00 

Resurface Streets & Parking Lots 324,900.00 

Emergency Generators - Four Cottages 63,500.00 

Gary Cottage - Heating & 

Cooling Systems 93,600.00 

Junior Cottage - Heating & 

Cooling Systems 93,600.00 

Renovate D & E and Turner 

Clinic Electric Systems 218,400.00 

Johnston-Murray Renovation  127,400.00 

Subtotal - Southern Oklahoma Resource Center $1,048,100.00 

  Juvenile Justice Tracking System $1,300,000.00 

TOTAL - Department of Human Services $4,567,673.00 

SECTION 69.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Two Hundred 

Fifty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($257,500.00) appropriated 

by Section 112, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, to the Oklahoma Department 

of Veterans Affairs from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State 

Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated in the original amount and for the original purposes, 

as adjusted by transfer, less the amount that has been expended on 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 70.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 



ENGR. S. B. NO. 180 Page 33 

 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

SECTION 71.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of February, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the ____ day of 

____________, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


